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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

 

February 29, 2024 

Net Conference 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

• Meeting Minutes – December 19, 2023 

• Meeting Minutes – January 3, 2024 

• Meeting Minutes – February 1, 2024 

• Approved the EV energy demand allocation values for the 2025 ITP 

• Endorsed the SPP FERNS inputs and assumptions specifically for FERNS as presented 

 

Email approvals: 

• Approved the updated final Elliott model for use as part of the 2024 ITP, as posted to 

GlobalScape on 2/06/2024

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SPP Internal Only 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

February 29, 2024 

Net Conference 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair Calvin Daniels called the meeting to order at 

9:00 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, WFEC 

Derek Brown, Evergy 

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

Jody Holland, GHP 

John Knofcynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

 

Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum. Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any 

changes. 

 The agenda was approved by general consent. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

• Meeting Minutes – December 19, 2023 

• Meeting Minutes – January 3, 2024 

• Meeting Minutes – February 1, 2024 

Kurt Stradley made a motion, seconded by Maggie Kristian to approve the consent 

agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – MOPC/BOD DEBRIEF 

Joshua Norton reviewed ESWG-related items discussed at the MOPC, SPC, RSC, and BOD. 

AGENDA ITEM 4A – 2025 ITP: EV ENERGY DEMAND 

Charlie McCoy presented comparisons of the EV energy demand datasets and provided staff’s 

recommendation. 

Tim Owens made a motion, seconded by Kurt Stradley to approve SPP staff’s 

recommendation to use the EV energy allocation values from the improved 

methodology as seen on slides 12 and 13. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 4B – 2025 ITP: SITING KICKOFF 

Colton Stanton presented an overview of the siting milestone and reviewed information needed 

for exception requests. 

AGENDA ITEM 4C – 2025 ITP: RESILIENCY CONDITIONS UPDATE 

Austion Baccus provided a resiliency summary and progress update, reviewing load 

assumptions, generation availability and capacity factor assumptions, fuel and emissions pricing, 

and modeling results. He answered questions, presented the schedule, and reminded the group 

of Friday meetings for resiliency. Interested parties may email Austin at abaccus@spp.org for 

more information. 

AGENDA ITEM 5A – 2024 ITP: ELLIOT MODELS 

Kirk Hall addressed the Elliot models as part of the next agenda item. 

mailto:abaccus@spp.org
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AGENDA ITEM 5B – 2024 ITP: WINTER WEATHER PROJECT SELECTION 

Kirk Hall recapped stakeholder feedback, discussed guiding principles for winter weather 

analysis, reviewed staff’s draft plan, and received feedback. 

AGENDA ITEM 6 – CPP UPDATE 

Sunny Raheem presented a CPP update recapping CPP approvals at the quarterly stakeholder 

meetings, reviewing CPP background and progress, describing the entry fee, reviewing draft CPP 

process, and leading an open discussion about CPP technical alignment. 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – FERNS CAPACITY EXPANSION MODELING APPROACH 

Afshin Salehian introduced the topic. Johannes Pfeifenberger presented an overview of FERNS, 

reviewed modeling methods and assumptions, and provided a summary of modeling inputs. 

Afshin stated the need for the group’s endorsement of the approach. 

Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Jeremy Severson to endorse the SPP 

FERNS inputs and assumptions specifically for FERNS as presented today. The 

motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – RR620 JTIQ 

Aaron Shipley presented ESWG’s role in the JTIQ RR process and provided an overview of the 

upcoming activities. 

AGENDA ITEM 9 – SYSTEM SUPPORT RESOURCE (SSR) RR, EDUCATIONAL 

Brooke Keene gave an overview of the RR that would establish System Support Resources in the 

market. 

AGENDA ITEM 10 – ITP SCHEDULE UPDATE 

This item was not covered. 

AGENDA ITEM 11 – RR589 SPONSORED UPGRADE DYNAMIC LINE RATING 

This item was not covered. 

AGENDA ITEM 12 – REVIEW OF ACTION ITEMS 

Joshua Norton reviewed the ESWG action item list.  
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ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

February 29, 2024 

AGENDA ITEM 13 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 

February 9, 2024 

A motion was solicited to approve the updated final Elliott model for use as part of the 2024 ITP, 

as posted to GlobalScape on 2/06/2024. 

Jeremy Severson made a motion, seconded by John Knofczynski, to approve the 

updated final Elliott model for use as part of the 2024 ITP, as posted to 

GlobalScape on 2/06/2024. The motion was approved with 6 votes for, 1 opposed, 

and 5 abstentions. 

Voting Rationale: 

Hassan Hayat: Against 

“I am not satisfied at the level of discussion that we have had on how the model 

bench marks with the historical event.” 

Steve Hohman: Abstain 

“The Final Elliot models, posted 2/6/24, have significantly changed since the 

Proposed Final posting and there was insufficient time and information provided 

to review and understand the significant changes since these Elliot models were 

previously approved by ESWG on 12/18/23. A verbal description of the change in 

modeling method was provided at the Feb 1 ESWG, but the nature of these 

changes were far greater than expected and there was no information provided to 

help digest and understand the impacts to OPPD’s modeling area. Therefore, 

during review of the Final models posted 2/6, OPPD was solely focused on 

reviewing its modeling data and identified several concerning factors. The 

explanations provided by SPP Staff, while understandable, are indicative of the fact 

that SPP Staff, and the membership responsible, were not afforded enough time to 

adequately design, prepare, and build an entirely new study method during an on-

going ITP study.” 

 

Gayle Nansel: Abstain 
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“With the concerns from other members, I do not feel comfortable with a yes.   

With the MOD-033 convolution without 1:1 matches, it is difficult to get a grasp on 

overall transfers during the event.  Moreover, it is hard to see the significance 

across the UMZ.” 

 

Ryan Benton: Abstain 

“My rationale will be the same as Adam Snapp’s rationale in TWG.” 

 

Adam Snapp, OG&E – abstain [TWG] 

“We understand staff's effort to try and model a specific weather event but 

some of the concerns raised by others such as AEP who noted bus voltages 

lower than what was actually observed during Winter Storm Elliot have 

given us pause. There seem to be significant changes to this model set as 

compared to previous sets and we have not had time to fully digest the 

impacts and become comfortable with the potential implications. We do not 

wish to potentially delay the 2024 ITP however, so for that reason we will 

abstain.” 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joshua Norton 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance

Aaron Dingmann aaron.p.dingmann@xcelenergy.com Webex

Aaron Shipley ashipley@spp.org Webex

Adam McKinnie mckina@psc.mo.gov Webex

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org Webex

Ahmed Alazzawi aalazzawi@spp.org Webex

Alyssa Culver aculver@spp.org Webex

Amy Newton amy.newton@cityutilities.net Webex

Andrea Harrison andrea.harrison@wfec.com Webex

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex

aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex

Becca McCann rmccann@spp.org Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Brian Johnson bajohnson1@aep.com Webex

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex

Brooke Keene bkeene@spp.org Webex

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex

Carl Huslig chuslig@gridreliabilityllc.com Webex

Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org Webex

Chris Colson (WAPA-UGPR) colson@wapa.gov Webex

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex

Clint Savoy csavoy@spp.org Webex

Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex

Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex

Cuiping Xu cxu@spp.org Webex

David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex

Demeter J demeter@cwpenergy.com Webex

Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex

Eduardo D Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex

Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex

Ethan Perley eperley@spp.org Webex

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex

Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex

Hannes Pfeifenberger hannes.pfeifenberger@brattle.com Webex

Hassan Hayat hhayat@aep.com Webex

Jamie Spickes jspickes@spp.org Webex

Jason Mazigian (BEPC) jmazigian@bepc.com Webex
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Jay Caspary jay.caspary@hq.doe.gov Webex

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net Webex

Jim Jacoby jwjacoby@aep.com Webex

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com Webex

Joe Dan Wilson jwilson@gsec.coop Webex

Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex

John Stephens john.stephens@cityutilities.net Webex

John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex

John Varnell jvarnell@tnsk.com Webex

Jonathan Surls jonathan.surls@energyexemplar.com Webex

Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex

Joshua Norton jnorton@spp.org Webex

Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org Webex

Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex

Juliano Freitas jfreitas@invenergy.com Webex

Kate Peters kate.peters@brattle.com Webex

Kaustubh "KD" Deshmukh kaustubh.deshmukh@leewardenergy.comWebex

Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org Webex

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Kyle Combes kyle.combes@1898andco.com Webex

Kyle Vaughan kvaughan@spp.org Webex

Lee Elliott (Invenergy) lelliott@invenergy.com Webex

Loren Ditsch ljditsch@oppd.com Webex

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex

Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

matthew stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex

Michael Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Michael Wegner (ITC) mwegner@itctransco.com Webex

Mitch Pope mjpope@burnsmcd.com Webex

Natasha Henderson nhenderson@spp.org Webex

Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex

Paul Antony paul@gabelassociates.com Webex

Paul Vovk pvovk@oppd.com Webex
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Preston Blinsky pblinsky@bepc.com Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex

Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com Webex

Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex

Shannon Coleman sjcoleman@oppd.com Webex

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org Webex

Stacie Hebert shebert@otpco.com Webex

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex

Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex

Steven Malousek srmalousek@oppd.com Webex

Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex

Susan Rossi susan.rossi@xcelenergy.com Webex

Tammy Bright tbright@spp.org Webex

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex

Theo Brown tbrown@spp.org Webex

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Toby Hu toby.hu@engie.com Webex

Toleman Neeya neeya.toleman@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Valerie Gleason valerie.gleason@cityutilities.net Webex

vincent provost vprovost@cwpenergy.com Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex

William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex
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Proxy Statements 

 

 

Proxy Member Note 

Josie Daggett Gayle Nansel  

Robert Bouda Derek Brown After 3:03pm 

 

 

Calvin: 

 

I will be in and out of the ESWG call next week due to WAPA all employee meetings.  So, I am 

giving my proxy to Josie Daggett for the 2/29 ESWG meeting. 

 

Thanks. 

 

Gayle R. Nansel 

 

Josh and Calvin, 

 

I had to drop off ESWG early. Robert Bouda will have my proxy if there are any ESWG voting 

items the remaining of the meeting. 

 

Thanks,  

 

Derek Brown 
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